APPENDIX A

BYLAW NO. 1879

A BYLAW OF THE MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF BONNYVILLE NO. 87, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO AMEND THE MUNICIPAL LAND AND RESERVES BYLAW HEREBY CITED AS THE AMENDING MUNICIPAL LAND AND RESERVES BYLAW.

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A 2000, Chapter M-26, and amendments thereto, a Council's power to pass a bylaw includes a power to amend or repeal a bylaw;

AND WHEREAS, Bylaw No. 1766, Municipal Land and Reserves Bylaw is to regulate the use and development of municipal land and reserves within the Municipal District of Bonnyville No. 87;

AND WHEREAS, the Council of the Municipal District of Bonnyville No. 87 wishes to add clarity to the regulation of activities on municipal land;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Municipal District of Bonnyville No. 87, duly assembled in the Province of Alberta, hereby enacts the following:

- 1 That Bylaw No. 1766 to regulate the use and development of municipal land and reserves within the Municipal District of Bonnyville No. 87 is amended as follows:
 - 1.1 Addition under Section 5 Regulation of Activities on Municipal Land, Subsection 5.1:

"(t.1) consume liquor or cannabis within Municipal Land in accordance with the *Alberta Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act*, R.S.A. 2000, c- G-1, as amended from time to time.".

2 That this Bylaw shall come into force and have effect from and after the date of third and final reading thereof.

READ A FIRST TIME IN COUNCIL THIS _____ DAY OF _____, 2024.

READ A SECOND TIME IN COUNCIL THIS _____ DAY OF _____, 2024.

READ A THIRD TIME IN COUNCIL THIS _____ DAY OF _____, 2024.

REEVE

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER